Land - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.13,000,000

Sensitivity +5%-Rs.546,000,000

-5%-Rs.494,000,000

Land & Building - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.13,000,000

Sensitivity +5%-Rs.480,000,000

-5%-Rs.435,000,000

Price per square foot for building Rs.4,250-7,500

Depreciation rate 27%

Sensitivity +10%-Rs.38,500,000

-10%-Rs.31,500,000

Land - Biyagama Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.460,000

Sensitivity +5%-Rs.80,000,000

-5%-Rs.71,500,000

LAUGFS Property Developers (Pvt) Ltd

Land & Building - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.12,000,000

Sensitivity +5%-Rs.611,000,000

-5%-Rs.553,000,000

Price per square foot for building Rs.28,500

Depreciation rate 17%

Sensitivity +10%-Rs.2,272,000,000

-10%-Rs.1,859,000,000

Land - Colombo Direct Capital Comparison Method Price per perch for land Rs.6,500,000

Sensitivity +5%-Rs.147,000,000

-5%-Rs.133,000,000

Notes to the Financial Statements

LAUGFS GAS PLC | Annual Report 2022/23 LAUGFS GAS PLC | Annual Report 2022/23176 177

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Company

Software
 Rs.

Goodwill
 Rs.

Total
 Rs.

Software
 Rs.

Total
 Rs.

Cost

As at 1 April 2022  219,828,633  4,317,549,135  4,537,377,768  55,040,942  55,040,942

Additions  77,750  -   77,750  77,750  77,750

Exchange Differences  8,471,241  93,440,111  101,911,352  -   -

On Disposal of Subsidiary  (55,297,535)  (4,402,246,919)  (4,457,544,454)  -   -

As at 31 March 2023  173,080,089  8,742,326  181,822,416  55,118,692  55,118,692

Amortisation and Impairment

As at 1 April 2022  180,836,919  -   180,836,919  55,040,942  55,040,942

Amortisation  30,450,543  -   30,450,543  3,335  3,335

Exchange Differences  4,136,147  -   4,136,147  -   -

On Disposal of Subsidiary  (48,122,830)  -   (48,122,830)  -   -

As at 31 March 2023  167,300,778  -   167,300,778  55,044,277  55,044,277

Net Book Values

As at 1 April 2022  38,991,714  4,317,549,135  4,356,540,849  -   -

As at 31 March 2023  5,779,312  8,742,326  14,521,639  74,415  74,415

12. IMPAIRMENT TESTING OF GOODWILL
For impairment testing Goodwill acquired through business combinations with indefinite useful lives is allocated to the Property  cash
generating unit, which is also a operating and reportable segment.

Carrying amount of Goodwill allocated to each of the Cash Generating Unit:

2023
 Rs.

2022
 Rs.

Property  8,742,326  8,742,326

Energy*  -   4,308,806,809

 8,742,326  4,317,549,135

* Disposed during the year. Refer Note 15.

The Group performed its annual impairment test as at 31 March of each financial year. Among other factors, when reviewing for

[…]

results and equity valuation. Exchange rate fluctuations may cause variations in the local currency amounts paid or received for
transactions denominated in foreign currencies, and after consolidation into Group Financial Statements, the foreign currency-
denominated financial statements of foreign subsidiaries may differ.

To address foreign currency risk, the Group Treasury Division analyses the foreign exchange market conditions and shares market
updates with the Finance Divisions of each subsidiary company. This division also aids in reducing the Group’s exposure to foreign
currency risk through positive bank negotiations and makes decisions regarding holding, selling, or making forward bookings of foreign
currency based on prevailing market conditions.

Below is a table illustrating the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD/LKR exchange
rate, assuming all other variables remain constant. While the Group’s exposure to Forex risk for other currencies is not significant, the
drastic changes in exchange rates during the year for USD/LKR are noteworthy.

 Group Company

Increase/(Decrease) in Exchange Rate Effect on
Statement of Profit or Loss

2023
 Rs.

2022
 Rs.

2023
 Rs.

2022
 Rs.

+1%  7,056,417  8,414,978 6,681,178  10,148,874

-1%  (7,056,417)  (8,414,978)  (6,681,178)  (10,148,874)

Foreign Exchange Risk

The principal exchange rates used for translation purposes were:

 Average  As at 31 March

2023 2022 2023 2022

United States Dollar (USD)  363.74  206.79  336.01  299.00

Bangladesh Taka (BDT)  3.76  2.41  3.54  3.47

* Closing Spot rate is taken as at 15th November 2022 in year 2023 (Disposal date of the subsidiary)

LAUGFS GAS PLC | Annual Report 2022/23 LAUGFS GAS PLC | Annual Report 2022/23218 219

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)
Equity Price Risk

The Group’s quoted and non-quoted investments are prone to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. The key objective of managing the equity price risk is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
and maximise the wealth of the shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The investments on non-quoted shares of subsidiary